	DATE:	April 19, 2019
LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER	Contract Modification:	No.2 (Final)
. ORDER	CONTRACT #:	136-2018
PROJECT: Fleet Management's Water Quality Improvements Bid No. 57-2018 Resolution No. 316-2018	,	1
TO: Woodall Construction Co., Inc. 1332 Cahill Drive Lexington, KY 40504		
Original Contract Amount		\$130,609.14
Cumulative Amount of Previous Contract Modifications		\$8,095.60
Percent Change of Previous Contract Modifications		6%
Existing Contract Amount		\$138,704.74
Net (increase/decrease) in Contract Amount - (From following pages)		-\$3,386.25
Percent Change of This Contract Modification		-3%
Original Contract Amount		\$130,609.14
Cumulative Amount of all Contract Modifications	,	\$4,709.3
Percent Change of all Contract Modifications		4%
New Contract Amount Including this Change Order		\$135,318.49
Recommended by (Proj.	Engr.)	Date 25.
Accepted by (Con	sultant)	Date
Accepted by (Con	tractor)	Date 4/23/19
Approved by (Dire	ector)	Date5-/-/9
Approved by & budy librate (Con	nmissioner)	Date 5/20/19
Approved by Gunda Gotton (Ma)	or or CAO)	Date_JUN 0 6 2019

LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT DATE April 19, 2019 No.2 (Final) Contract Mod #: **CONTRACT MODIFICATION** CONTRACT #: 136-2018 Fleet Management's Water Quality Improvements (Resolution 316-2018) Project: Woodall Construction Co., Inc. TO: You are hereby requested to comply with the following changes from the contract plans and specifications; Decrease in contract Increase in contract Item: ADD / Quantity Units Unit Price Description of changes price price DEL No. Bid Item No. 11 - Demolish and Reconstruct Fence LF 4,586.25 36.69 125 1.200.00 1,200.00 ADD Bio-Soil Materials (additional sand and mulch) LS \$ ADD 160 Calendar Days to the Construction Schedule \$ (Contract Extended to Apil 29, 2019) \$ N/A N/A S N/A IN/A \$ N/A \$ IN/A \$ N/A N/A \$ N/A \$ N/A N/A Total decrease Total increase 1,200.00 (3.386.25)Net (increase) in contract price

			Page 3 of 3		
JUSTIFICATION FOR CHANGE		PROJECT:	Fleet Management's Water Quality PROJECT: Improvements		
		CONTRACT NO.	136-2018		
		CHANGE ORDER:	No. 2 (Final)		
1.	Necessity for change: Demolition and reconstruction of fence included in the bid was not necessary as the contractor had room to complete the project within the parameters of the existing fence. Additional sand and mulch as proposed to enhance the bioswale soil mix. Contract time extension to finalize punch list items that could not be completed during winter climate.				
2.	Is proposed change an alternate bid?YesX_No				
3.	Will proposed change alter the physical size of the project?Yes _X_No				
	If "Yes", explain.	i			
4.	Effect of this change on other pri	me contractors: N/A	\		
5.	Has consent of surety been obta	ined? Yes XN	lot Necessary		
6.	Will this change affect expiration or extent of insurance coverage?Yes _X_No				
	If "Yes", will the policies be exten	nded?	ס		
7.	Effect on operation and maintena	ance costs: N/A			
8.	Effect on contract completion date: Extend construction 160 calendar days (new completion date April 29, 2019)				
	Lin	Mayor	JUN 0 6 2019		
		Mayor	Date		

.





CHARLES H. MARTIN, P.E. DIRECTOR WATER QUALITY

TO:

Mayor Linda Gorton Urban County Council

FROM:

Charles H. Martin, P.E., Director

Division of Water Quality

DATE:

April 26, 2019

SUBJECT:

Change Order No. 2 (FINAL) - Fleet Management's Water Quality Improvements

Contract #136-2018

Request

The Division of Water Quality requests authorization to execute Change Order No. 2 (Final) to the agreement with Woodall Construction Co., Inc. for the Fleet Management's Water Quality Improvements project, decreasing the contract price by the sum of \$3,386.25 from \$138,704.74 to \$135,318.49, and extending the contract term 160 calendar days from November 20, 2018 to April 29, 2019.

Why are you requesting?

The requested change is to delete Bid Item No. 11, demolish and reconstruct chain link fence, from the contract. This item was not necessary as the contractor had room to complete the project within the parameters of the existing fence. Additional sand and mulch is requested as proposed to enhance the bioswale soil mix. Contract extension is requested to finalize punch list items that could not be completed during winter climate.

What is the cost in this budget year and future budget years?

The cost for this FY is: N/A
The cost for future FY is: N/A

Are the funds budgeted?

N/A

Martin / Albright

